

University of Colorado Law School

Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection

10-25-1977

A-B Cattle Co. v. U. S.

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs>

Recommended Citation

"A-B Cattle Co. v. U. S." (1977). *Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection*. 708.
<https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs/708>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. In order to recover in the Court of Claims, Bessemer must show that its "property" has been "taken." Bessemer claims that the property right being taken is the right to have the Arkansas River maintained full of dirty and polluted water.	4
II. Neither Bessemer nor anyone else has the right to demand polluted water, because the silt is not "water," and not subject to "appropriation."	6
A. Silt is not "water."	6
B. Silt is owned by the person on whose property, stream bed, or lake bed it settles, not by any water rights owners.	11
C. The silt is not water subject to appropriation for a "beneficial use." Bessemer's ditch is not "reasonably efficient" nor "without waste" which are required of beneficial uses.	14
III. Bessemer cites various water pollution cases where one has added pollutants to water and degraded it. They are inapposite, and in fact, are controlled by the policy of cleaning up water.	27
IV. There has been no "taking" of property of Bessemer, but at most regulation of the Arkansas pursuant to expressed public policy documented by the federal Fryingpan-Arkansas legislation, the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, the Colorado Water Quality Act, the Water Conservancy District Statute, the State police power, and the Commerce Clause.	33
A. The Fryingpan-Arkansas Act.	34
B. The Colorado Water Quality Control Act.	39
C. Federal Water Pollution Control Act.	43
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX TO AMICI BRIEF

	<u>Page</u>
<u>ENGINEERING BACKGROUND TEXT</u>	
SUSPENDED SEDIMENT AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST	1
RIVER DYNAMICS AND SEDIMENT VARIABILITY	3
A RESERVOIR IS A SEDIMENT TRAP	6
WATER RIGHT APPROPRIATIONS UNDER DIFFERENT SEDIMENT REGIMES	8
WATER USERS HAVE DIFFERENT WATER QUALITY NEEDS	10
SETTING SEDIMENT STANDARDS IN RIVERS IS COMPLEX	12
DIVERSIONS AND SANDOUTS	13
THE TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS DILEMMA ON THE COLORADO AND ARKANSAS RIVERS: AN ANALOGOUS PROBLEM	14
STATEWIDE IMPACTS	15
CLEAN WATER ANALOGY	16
RESPONSIBILITY OF USER TO BE EFFICIENT	18
FIELD IRRIGATION EFFICIENCIES	19
CONCLUSIONS	19
<u>RELEVANT STATUTES AND LEGAL BACKGROUND</u>	
Art. XVI, sec. 5, Colorado Constitution	20
Art. XVI, sec. 6, Colorado Constitution	20
C.R.S. 1973, § 37-92-103(3), (4), (12), (13)	20
C.R.S. 1973, § 25-8-101, et seq. (Colorado Water Quality Control Act)	21
C.R.S. 1973, § 25-8-102	21
C.R.S. 1973, § 25-8-103(11)	21
C.R.S. 1973, § 25-8-103(12)	21
C.R.S. 1973, § 25-8-501 (as amended)	22

	<u>Page</u>
Notice of Final Adoption of Rules and Regulations for the Colorado Water Quality Control Act	24
Regulations for Effluent Limitations, effective August 21, 1975	25
Proposed Water Quality Standards for Colorado, Draft #6, April 11, 1977	27
C.R.S. 1973, § 37-84-101	28
C.R.S. 1973, § 37-84-107	28
Fryingpan-Arkansas Project Act, 43 U.S.C.A. 616(a) . . .	29
Senate Report No. 1742, 87th Congress, 2d Sess., p. 3 .	30
House Doc. No. 187, pp. 111-12	31
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251(a) and (b)	32
Certificate of Mailing	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL

United States

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....5

Colorado

Colorado Constitution, Article XVI, Sec. 5.....1,6,7,10
Article XVI, Sec. 6.....1,7,10,14

California

California Constitutional Amendment of 1928,
Article XIV, Sec. 3.....23,26

Idaho

Constitution of Idaho, Art. 15, Sec. 3.....18

Utah

Utah Constitution, Art. XVII, Sec. 1.....10

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 1491.....4

Federal Water Pollution Control Act, P.L. 92-500, 33 U.S.C.A....43

1251(a)(1).....43

1252(b).....43

1252(b)(2) and (3).....43

1252a.....43

1311(b)(1)(A).....44

1311(b)(2)(A).....44

1319.....44

1323.....41

1342.....44

1362(6).....1

1362(7).....45

Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, 33 U.S.C.A. 401, et seq.....9

Fryingpan-Arkansas Act, P.L. 87-590, 87th Cong., 76 Stat. 389,

43 U.S.C.A. 616, et seq.....33,34

Report No. 1742, p. 3, of the Senate (87th Cong., 2nd
Sess., July 19, 1962).....37

Report 694, pp. 3-4, of the House of Representatives
(87th Cong., 2d Sess., July 11, 1961).....37

House Document No. 187, 83rd Cong., "A letter from Acting
Secretary of the Interior transmitting Report on the
Fryingpan-Arkansas Project, Colorado, pursuant to
Reclamation Project Act of 1939, Sec. 9(A) (53 Stat.
1187), June 18, 1953.....34,37,38

Chap. VIII (Sediment Control), pp. 111-112.....35

P.L. 93-493, 93rd Cong., 88 Stat. 1486, 1497,

October 27, 1974.....2

STATUTES

Page

C.R.S. 1973

7-42-108.....21

Colorado Water Quality Control Act, 25-8-101, et seq.....5,39

25-8-102(2).....40

25-8-102(3).....40

25-8-102(11).....40

25-8-102(12).....40

25-8-103(11).....1,5

25-8-103(12).....5

25-8-204(2)(b).....40

25-8-205(2)(g).....41

25-8-501(1).....41

25-8-501(7).....41

25-8-606.....41

Water Conservancy Act, 37-45-101.....33

37-84-101.....21

37-84-107.....21

37-84-108.....21

37-84-109.....21

37-84-119.....21

Water Right Determination and Administration Act of
1969, 37-92-101, et seq.....15

37-92-102(1).....14

37-92-102(3).....14

37-92-103(3).....10,14

37-92-103(4).....1,10,14,16,24,26

37-92-103(7).....10

37-92-103(11).....10

37-92-103(12).....10

Colorado Appellate Rule 21.1.....1

Utah Statutes, 73-1-1, 3, and 5.....10

101-1-1, R.S.U. 1933, as amended by Chap. 105, Laws of
Utah 1935 (now 100-1-1, U.C.A. 1943).....7

TABLE OF CASES CITED

Anderson-Pritchard Oil Corp. v. Key Okla.
Oil Co., et al.,
149 Okl. 262,
299 P. 850 (1931).....11

Atchison v. Peterson,
87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 507,
22 L.Ed. 414 (1874).....30

Basey v. Gallager
20 Wall. 670,
683 (1874).....19

Brighton Ditch Co. v. Englewood,
124 Colo. 366,
237 P.2d 116 (1951).....31,32

Cache La Poudre Water Users Association v.
Glacier View Meadows,
Colo. _____,
550 P.2d 288 (1976).....15

Colorado Springs v. Bender,
148 Colo. 458,
336 P.2d 552 (1961).....16,17

	<u>Page</u>
Cushman v. Highland Ditch Co., 3 Colo. App. 437 33 P. 344 (1893).....	27
Deseret Livestock Co. v. States 110 Utah 239, 171 P.2d 401 (1946).....	7,8
Empire Water and Power Co. v. Cascade Town Co., 205 F. 123 (1913).....	20
E.P.A. v. Cal. Ex Rel. St. Water Res. Control Bd., 426 U.S. 200, 96 S. Ct. 2022, 48 L.Ed. 2d 578 (1976).....	41
Farmers Irrigation Co. v. Game and Fish Commission, 149 Colo. 318, 369 P.2d 557 (1962).....	27,30,31
Fellhauer v. People, 167 Colo. 320, 336, 447 P.2d 986 (1969).....	14,15,16,20
Game and Fish Commission v. Farmers Irrigation Co., 162 Colo. 301, 426 P.2d 562 (1967).....	27,30
Gin S. Chow v. City of Santa Barbara, 217 Cal. 673, 22 P.2d 5 (1933).....	24
Hall v. Brannan Sand and Gravel Co., 158 Colo. 201, 405 P.2d 749 (1965).....	12,13
Hall v. Kuiper, 181 Colo. 30, 510 P.2d 329 (1973).....	15
Hanlon v. Hibson, 24 Colo. 284, 51 P.2d 433 (1897).....	13
Hardy Salt Co. v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co., 501 F.2d 1156 (10th Cir. 1974).....	9
Humphreys Tunnel & Mining Co. v. Frank, 46 Colo. 524, 105 P. 1093 (1909).....	27,30
Joslin v. Marin Municipal Water District, 60 Cal. Rptr. 377, 429 P.2d 889 (1967).....	22,23,24,25,42
Kelly Ranch v. Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy District, Colo. _____, 550 P.2d 297 (1975).....	15
Kernan v. American Dredging Co., 355 U.S. 426, 427, 78 S.Ct. 394, 395, 2 L.Ed.2d 382 (1958).....	45
Larimer, etc., Co. v. People, 8 Colo. 614, 9 P. 794 (1885).....	20
London Extension Mining Co. v. Ellis (Colo. 10th Cir. 1943), 134 F.2d 405, 410.....	12
Los Angeles Co. F.C. Dist. v. Abbot, 24 Cal. App.2d 728, 76 P.2d 188 (1938).....	25
Mack v. Town of Craig, 68 Colo. 337, 191 P. 101 (1920).....	27,31

	<u>Page</u>
Middlekamp v. Bessemer Irrigating Co., 46 Colo. 102, 104, 103 P. 280 (1909).....	22
Miramar Co. v. City of Santa Barbara, 23 Cal. 2d 170, 143 P.2d 1 (1943).....	12
Morton International, Inc. v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co., 27 Utah 2d 256, 495 P.2d 31 (1972), cert. den'd, 409 U.S. 934, 93 S.Ct. 278, 34 L.Ed.2d 189.....	8
Nephi Irr. Co. v. Bailey, 111 Utah 402, 181 P.2d 215 (1947).....	11
Oberst v. Mays, 148 Colo. 285, 365 P.2d 902 (1961).....	42
Peabody v. City of Vallejo, 2 Cal.2d 351, 40 P.2d 486 (1935).....	22,25,42
Pitman v. U.S., 198 Ct. Cl. 82, 457 F.2d 975 (1972).....	13
W.A. Ross Const. Co. v. Yearsley, 103 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1939).....	13
Schodde v. Twin Falls Land & Water Co., 224 U.S. 107, 119, 32 S.C. 470, 56 L.Ed. 686 (1912).....	16,17,19,20
Slide Mines v. Left Hand Ditch Co., 102 Colo. 69, 77 P.2d 125 (1938).....	27,30
Smith v. Town of Fowler 138 Colo. 359, 33 P.2d 1034 (1959).....	13
Solar Salt Company v. Southern Pacific Transportation Company, Utah 555 P.2d 286 (1976).....	9
Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy District v. Shelton Farms, 187 Colo. 181, 529 P.2d 1321 (1975).....	15
Suffolk Gold Mining and Milling Co. v. San Miguel Consolidated Mining and Milling Co., 9 Colo. App. 407, 48 P. 828 (1897).....	28,29,30
Swisher v. Brown, 157 Colo. 378, 402 P.2d 621 (1965).....	42
Thomas v. Guiraud, 6 Colo. 530 (1883).....	20
Thompson v. Clarks, 162 Colo. 506, 512 427 P.2d 314 (1967).....	13
U.S. v. 508.88 Acres of Land, No. C-1880 (D. Colo. Opinion of May 8, 1973).....	6,8,24,25,27

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. v. Ash Land Oil & Transportation Co., 504 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1974).....	43,44,46
U.S. v. Holland, 373 F. Supp. 665 (W.D. Fla. 1974).....	43,45
U.S. v. Phelps Dodge Corporation, 391 F. Supp. 1181, 1187 (D. Ariz. 1975).....	45
Wilmore v. Chain O' Mines, 96 Colo. 319, 44 P.2d 1024 (1934).....	27,29,30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Am. Jur., Constitutional Law, §266.....	42
16 Am. Jur. 2d., Constitutional Law, 301.....	42
93 C.J.S. <u>Waters</u> , §108.....	13
Tiffany, <u>The Law of Real Property</u> , 3d Ed., §1221.....	12
1 <u>Words and Phrases</u> , Perm. Ed. p. 576.....	12
